c)	� The estimates of future salary increase considered takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion
and other relevant factors.

	 d)	� The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 7
years (March 31, 2023: 4 years).

	 The expected maturity analysis of undiscounted gratuity benefit is as follows:

 1 Year  2 to 5 Year  More than 5
years Total

As at March 31, 2024

 9.23  4.75  11.20  25.18 Defined benefit obligation

As at March 31, 2023

 7.31  4.23  10.20  21.74 Defined benefit obligation

C O R P O R AT E  O V E R V I E W

203A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 - 2 4

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

203A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 - 2 4

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All amounts in Rupees Crores, unless otherwise stated)

(vi)	Sensitivity Analysis
	� The following table present a sensitivity analysis to one of the relevant actuarial assumption, holding other

assumptions constant, showing how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by changes
in the relevant actuarial assumptions that were reasonably possible at the reporting date.

As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount Rate (-/+ 0.5%)  18.04  17.34  14.58  15.20

% Change Compared to base due to sensitivity  3.62% -3.80% -3.36% 3.58%

Salary Growth Rate (-/+ 0.5%)  17.33  18.04  15.20  14.58

% Change Compared to base due to sensitivity  -3.48% 3.68% 3.67% -3.46%

Attrition Rate(-/+ 10%)  17.65  17.70  14.91  14.85

% Change Compared to base due to sensitivity  -0.16% 0.14% 0.17% -0.44%

Mortality Rate(-/+ 10%)  17.68  17.68  14.88  14.88

% Change Compared to base due to sensitivity -0.01% 0.01% 0.01% -0.01%

	� The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.
When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the
same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit
method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit
liability recognised in the balance sheet.

	� The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared